Rule 2 33

Form2 178
The Insolvency Act 1986
- [ ,
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Bluebird Vehicles Limited 04969581
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 717 af 2014
Dustrict Regstry
[full name of ¢court]
We (a)
ta) Insen full name{s)  Gareth Harns Howard Smith Bnian Green
and dﬁmgg; KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Newille Street Neville Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds Leeds
LS1 4DW LS1 4DW LS14DbW
“Del‘f-“bfs attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
®) lnsertdate  "y27 August 2014
Signed W
Jomt ASfniswrator
Dated 27 August 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to gave any contact information Richard Starkey
the box opposite but :f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact mformation hat you give will be visible to Newille Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW United Kingdom
DX 724440 Leeds Tel 0113 2313079

TR |

17/12/2014 #1867
COMPANIES HOUSE

‘When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies
at-

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff



Ruie 2 33

Form 2 i17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
[ ] - ,
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Bluebird Vehicles Limuzed 04969581
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 717 of 2014
Dustrict Registry
[fuHl name of court)
We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s)  Gareth Harms Howard Smuth Brnian Green
s, KEMGLLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment [ The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Newville Street Neville Street Newville Street
Leads Leeds Leeds
LS] 4DW LS1 4DW LS14DW
*Dellc::bxlas attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admumstranon of the above company.,
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) Insertdate 4357 Angust 2014
Signed A/ %
Joint AUmunistrator
Dated 27 August 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact tnformation in Ruchard Starkey
the box opposute but 1f you do, it will help Companzes KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form { The Embankment
The contact informaucn that you give will be visible to Newille Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW United Kingdom
DX 724440 Leeds Tel 0113 2313079

VR

AT 22014 #166 ——
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companies
at.-

Cornpamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




cutting through complexity ™

Bluebird Vehicles
Limited - in
~ Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

27 August 2014




Notice to creditors

We have made this document avalable to you to set out the purpose of the admimstration and to
explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how Iikely it 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information In the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document Is attached (Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms

on the following website, http /Mww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+BE704B0618 html We
hope this 1s helpful 1o you

Piease also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is attached
(Appendix 6}.

M See Notce © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited kability psrtnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International

Cooperativa, a Swiss entity All nghts reservaed




-ut_é‘ [

Contents

1 " Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend p'rospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs
8 Summary of proposals
Appendix 1  Statutory information
Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix3  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix4  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list
Appendix5 Glossary

Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, & UK mited llability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative, & Swiss antity All rights reserved

10

12

13

15

21

35

36




1

Executive summary

The Company suffered from reduced demand from it's public sector customers, lgading to no
formal orders or significant work 1n prograss from July 2014 The directors had marketed the
business for sale but due to the lack of orders a buyer could not be found As a result the
Company was under increasing cash flow pressure and unable to pay its debts as they fell due,
therefore the directors concluded that the business could ne longer continua 10 trade.

In order to prevent the trade creditor position detenorating further, the directors appointed Gareth
Harns, Howard Smith and Brian Green, on 3 July 2014, as Joint Administrators of the Company
{Section 2 - Background and events leading to the administration)

We retained three employees to assist with a managed wind down of the business We have
subsequently compieted & sale of the Company's assets mcluding its motor vehicles, plant and
machinery, intellectual property, stock and minor work in progress (Section 3 - Strategy and
progress of the administration to date)

We anticipate that Centric will be paid in full under 15 secunity, however 1t 1s anticipated that
Finarice Yorkshire will have a shortfall under its secunty (Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

it 18 currently uncertain as to whether there will be a dividend to preferential credrtors (Section 4
- Dividend prospects)

1t 1s highly unlikely there will be a dividend to the unsecured creditors other than potenually
through the Prescribed Part {(Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

We antcipate the most hkely exit route will be dissolution (Section 6 - Ending the
administration}

We are not intending to hold a meeting of creditors. (Section 6 on page 8 provides details of the
process required to request a mesting)

We propose that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of time properly grven by the Joint
Adrmimstrators and the vancus grades of our staff We intended to seek approval for our
remuneration from the secured and preferential creditors {Section 7 - Joint Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements)

This document In its entirety 15 our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals 13
shown i Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of

appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated
net of VAT

A

Gareth Harnis
Joint Administrator

M See Notca © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liatility partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 1

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims atihiated with XPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




&

2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorperated on 19 November 2003 as Trailertech Services Limited and started
trading the same year The Company changed its name to Bluebird Vehicles Limited on 14
September 2008 The Company manufactured low floor, accessible mini and mid: buses for mainly
public sector custormers, predorminantly local authoriies and healthcare trusts

The Company employed 45 members of staff, the majority of which were made redundant upon the

appointment of the Joint Adrmurustrators on 3 July 2014 The Company traded from four leasehaold
units at Plaxton Park, in Scarborough

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company operated an Invoice discounting faciity with Centnic who have the benefit of a fixed

and floating charge over the Company’'s assets At the date of our appointment funds totalling
£662,859 had been advanced, by Centnc, to the Company

Finance Yorkshire has an outstanding loan of approximately £350,000 and the benefit of a second
ranking fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets

in the year ending 31 December 2012 the Company had turnover of £10 5§ mullion, which was down
by £1.7 millon compared 10 the prior year A loss ot £208,000 was recorded for the year ending 31
Decernber 2012, which are the most recent filed accounts

KPMG were engaged by the Company to conduct a sale of business process prior to the Company
entering administration  However, due to the lack of ongoing orders and high fixed cost base no

suitable offers were forthcoming and as a result the business was unable to continue as a going
concern

2.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company experienced particularly challenging trading condiions throughout 2014 with its order
book having been severaly impacted by reduced demand from its public sector customers

Due to a reduction in sales and reducing forward order book the directors sought advice from KPMG

In April 2014 KPMG were instriicted to review and understand the Company’s current and forecast
cash position, to assess the ongoing wviability of the business The output of this work was that
without cngaoing orders the business would be unable to meet its habilities, when they fell due, from
July 2074 As a result, in June 2014, KPMG were Instructed to undertake an accelerated sale of
business process to try and find a solvent solution for the Company, to continue as a going concern

No acceptable offers for the Company were received as part of the sale of business process and as
the Company’s order bock and trading performance had not improved, the directors decided there
was no option but {0 place the Company into adrmimstration

m See Notice ©® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lirited hability parinership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLPand 2
a member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




&

KPMG attended a meeting with the directors on 30 June 2014 at which the directors requested that
we assist them with the necessary steps to place the Company into administration The Jomnt
Administrators were formally appointed on 3 July 2014

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carnied out by KPMG
up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carned out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
administration work summansed below, has not resulted in any relationships which create a conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are szusfisd that we are actng in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

2.4 Pre-administration work
The following work was carried out prior to our appointment, with a view of placing the Company into

administration

KPMG assisted the board of directors by attending relevant board meetings and assisting with the

preparation of the appointment documents, together with [rwin Mitchell solicitors, to place the
Company into administration

2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The directors resolved on 2 July 2014 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appomtment was lodged at the High Court Leeds District Registry on 3 July 2014 and
we were duly appomted

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

On appointment, we immadiately reviewed the Company’s trading position to determine the validity
of continuing to trade the small amount of work In progress \We determined that, due to the lack of
ongoing orders and anticipated costs, that it was not appropriate to continue trading In the
adminustration In addition. as a sale of business process had been attempted pror to our
appointment, a sale as a going concern was not achievable

The majonty of the Company’s 45 employees were based at the trading premises in Scarborough On
appointment 42 employees were immediately made redundant We retained three employees to

assist with the finahisation of the Company’s accounting and employee records and assisting with any
potential retention of title claims

Sale of business assets

We nstructed ES Group, specialist plant and machinery agents, to prepare & valuation of the

business and assets of the Company, excluding book debts, on the basis of a disposal in their current
location and on a hreak-up basis.

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited liabilty partnershup, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLPand 3
a member fum of the KPMG network of indepsndent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




On 14 July 2014, we sold various assets of the Company to Woodall Nicholson, for £250,000, which
was pad on completion This offer was accepted by the Joint Administrators on the basis that
would reduce the potential costs of a break-up disposal and that Woodall Nicholson would honour
cerain warranties provided by the Company, 1o help rnaxirmse potential book debt collections

The consideration from Woodall Nicholson was attributed as follows

Property nights/Patents - £10,000
Books and records - £1

Plant and machinery - £62,789
Motor Vehicles - £151,200

Stock - £24,000

Work In progress - £12,000

Details of the assets involvad are described mors fully below (Section 3 2 - Asset realisations)

In additian, vanous tems of plant and machinery were sold to BES, a company owned by one of the
Company’s Directors, Robert Miller, for a total consideration of £9,500 The sale was concluded on

the basis of an independent valuation prepared by ES Group and we ars satisfied that the transaction
was fully at arm'’s length

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations frorn the date of our appointment to 21 August 2014 are set out in the attached receipts
and payments account (Appendix 2}

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Property nights/Patents

The Company held various items of intellectual property associated with the design and manufacture
of the Company’s range of mini buses

An offer of £10,000 was accepted from Woodall Nicholson in relation to these items, as part of a
larger offer for vanous assets of the Company The sale was completad on 14 July 2014 and funds
are being held in a fixed charge bank account, as they are covered by Centric’s security

~

Debtors

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility with Centric who have the benefit of a fixed
and floating charge over the Company's assets As part of the faciity any cutstanding book debts are
payable to Centne

At the date of our appointment the Company had an outstanding book debt ledger of £857,221, with
a balance of £562,859 being due to Centnc before any interest and charges As per the directors
statement of affairs, the directors estimated that £610,157 was realisable

Following our appointment we have continued to collect these book debts with £5,796 (£5,164 book
debts and £632 other debtors) having been paid directly 10 the Company and a further £448,433
being paid directly to Centric This leaves an outstanding ledger of £402,892

m Ses Notce @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 4
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms sffiliated with KPMG Intemanonsi
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts ressrved




The largest debtor stll outstanding represents approximately £255,000 This amount 1s due for
payment, but 1s being disputed by the debtor concerned, therefore we have mstructed Inwvin Mitchell
to assist with the collection of this debt

Plant and machinery

The Company owed various items of plant and machinery

ES Group valued these items shortly after our appointment, with a market value of approximately
£92,000 on the basis of the assets being retained in therr current location and approximately £62,000
on a break-up basis (not including costs of realisation)

We accepted an offer of £52,7989 from Woodall Nichalson on 14 July 2014 for the majcrity of these
1tems, as agreed with ES Group This consideration has been received by the Cormpany

A number of smaller iterms, mainty hand tools, were excluded from this sale wrth an agreement betng
reached with BES, a company operated by a director of the Company, to purchase these assets for
£9,500, based on £S Group’s valuation These funds have not yet been received

Two items of plant and machinery remain to be realised These two items have been valued at £500
by ES Group and will shortly be placed in an auction

As a result the Joint Administrators anticipate thay will realise £62,799 for the Company’s plant and
machinery

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a number of Motor Vehicles at the date of our appointment including a fully
restored hentage bus, a demonstrator vehicle and a small number of vans

ES Group valued these items, with a market value of betweesn £154,000 and £177,000 (not including
costs of realisation)

An offer of £161,200 was accepted from Woodall Nicholson for these items, with the sale being
compieted on 14 July 2014

Stock/Work 1n progress

The Company had a large amount of stock located at their leasehold premises in Scarborough The
majorty of these items were subject to retention of title claims from suppliers We are in the process
of reviewing the supplier claims which have been received to date

ES Group valued the Company’s stock, without any deduction for potenttal retention of title claims,
with & market value of approximately £165,000 on the basis of the assets being retained n their
current location and approxtmately £27,500 on a break-up basis

As detailed above, Woodall Nichalson purchased the intellectuel property of the Company The
majority of the stock held by the Company was speciic to the vehicles they produced and in order to
achieve the highest realisable value a sale to Woodall Nicholson was agreed As a result we agreed a

sale of what nght, title and interest the Company held in the stock, to Woodall Nicholson, on 14 July
2014 for £24,000

In addition, the Company held two items of work in progress at the date of our appointment, betng a
part completed mini bus and a prototype vehicle currently in the manufacturing stage The Company
had invested a substantial amount of money in tooling and design for the prototype vehicle
However, the vehicle still required significant additional costs to complete as well as various
approvals and testing, prior to being marketed for sale

m Ses Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 3 UK imited hability pantnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand  §
a member firm of the KPMG network of Independent member fimns affillated wath KPMG Intematcnal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




W

As a result a sale of the work In progress was agreed with Woodall Nicholson for £12,000,
completing on 14 July 2014

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find ocut if there are any actions which can be taken
agamst third parties to increase recovenes for creditors

In this regard, 1f you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant,

please do so by writing to Richard Starkey at KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Newville Street, Leeds,
LS1 4DW United Kingdom

3.3 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 21 August 2014 are set out In the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summares of the most significant payments made to date are provided helow

Leasehold costs

As detalled above, the Company operated from four leasehcld units lacated at Plaxton Park,
Scarborough

We agreed a surrender of one unit, unit 8b, with the landlord on 28 July 2014 The Company has paid
all associated costs for our pencd of occupation of this property {rom 3 July 2014 10 28 July 2014

We are currently in the process of assigning the remaining three units, unuts 6a, 7 and 10, to BES, a
company owned by a director of the Company, with effect from 1 August 2014 The Company has
pad all assocated costs for our period of occupation of these units, from 3 July 2014 to 31 July 2014

ES Group confirmed that there was no value In the Company's leases

Payments made to date to the Company's landlord in relation to the leasehold premuses are as
follows

m Rent-£14,081

m Service Charge - £2,393
m Heat and light - £4,317
= [nsurance - £286

Pnor to our appointment, BES also operated from a number of the above units and this has continued
following our appointment As a result we have recharged costs totalling £12,151, which are
associated with BES's occupation To date payment has not been recewved by the Company

Agents’ fees/disbursements

ES Group was Instructed to act as our agents in relation to the Company They have significant
expenence of dealing with business and asset valuation and sales 10 insolvent situations

To date payments of £6,000 in relation to agents’ fees and £749 in relation to agents’ disbursements
have been made

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, e UK Iimited liability partnership, I1s @ subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 6
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms affihated with KPMG Intermnational
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Solicitors” fees/disbursements
Invin Mitchell was instructed to act as the solictors in relation to the Company They have significant
experience of dealing with formal insoclvencies and other corporate iegal matters.

A summary of the assistance provided to us by Irwin Mitchell to date, during the administration, 1s as
follows

assistance and advice in relgtion to the sale of the Company’s assets to Weodall Nichelson,
assistance with the review of retention of title claims,
assistance with the collection of the Company’s outstanding book debts;

advice regarding the Company's leasehold premises, including the surrender and assignment of
the Company’s leases,

assistance with our appointment, and

® general advice regarding other post appointment matters

To date payments of £10,000 in relaton to solicitors’ fees and £50 in relation to solicitors’
disbursements have been paid

Subcontractor costs

The Jont Administrators have made a payment of £1,000 to Robert Miller, a director of the Company,
for his assistance provided during the course of the admimstration

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditors
Centric

Centric holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets by virtue of a debenture dated
18 February 2014

We have requested a security review from Irwin Mitchell regarding the validity of Centric’s security

We currently expect Centric to be repaid in full as a resuit of the administration, the final quantum of
which 1s sull to be confirmed

Finance Yorkshire

Finance Yorkshire holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets by wirtue of a
debenture dated 14 Apnl 2014

We have requested a security review from Irwin Mitchell regarding the validity of this security
We do not currently expect Finance Yorkshire to be repaid n full,

4.2 Preferential creditors

Clams from employees in respect of {1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per ermployes,
(2) unhmited accrued holiday pey and (3} certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £27.476

ME‘ See Notce © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK imited kability partnershup, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 7
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG Internatonal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Alf rights reserved




-

8ased on current estimates, 1t 1s uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential creditors
This will depend on the future leve! of book debt realisations
4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it (s highly unlkely that there will be a dividend to unsecurad creditors
other than by virtue of the prescribed part

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options avallable to us, as listed in Section 8 to bring the
administration to a conclusion in dus course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we will be discharged
from habity in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the axercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
against us

Should the cireumstances of the administration change, we reserve the night 1o revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from hability

6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Creditors’ meeting

It 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
the Prescnbed Part as detailed in Appendix 1

6.2 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such 8 meeting {1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for an nitial creditors’ meeting must be made within eight business days of the date on
which our proposals were 1ssued They must include

m a hist of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
in the administration,

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurnng creditor, and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a8 meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That credror 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with us

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited Yiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand g
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All rights reserved



If you wish to request a creditors’ meetng, please contact Richard Starkey on 0113 2313079 to
obtain the requisite forms
6.3 Deemed approval of proposals

Cn expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any request for an
initizl creditors” meeting, it will be deemed that our proposals have been approved by creditors

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbhursements

We propose to seek approval from the secured and perferential creditors that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basts of time properly given by us and the vanous grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

B disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements s subject
to specific approval [t1s not part of our proposais

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the

unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing of
Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 271 August 2014, we have incurred time costs of £158,701
These represent 544 hours at an average rate of £292 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred dishursements of £1,388 durning the penod None of these have yet been paid

Additional information

Woe have attachad (Appendix 3} an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the dishursements paid directiy by KPMG for the period from our appointment to 21 August
2014 We have also attached our charging and disbursemants recovery policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary hquidation is the exit route for the administration and f we are appointed
as Joint Liquidators, the basis of remuneration which is approved for the admimstration will continue
to apply in the creditors’ voluntary iquidation.

7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-administration work
detalled 1n Section 2 4

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK Timuted labiity partnership, 18 3 subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLPand g
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG Intemationa!
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Pre-administration costs

Paid (£} Unpaid (£) Total (£)
KPMG tees 1,747 50 1,747 50
Total 1.747.50 1,747.50

8 Summary of proposals

Due to a lack of interest in the business, followmg a sale of business process, rescuing the Company
in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a} 15 not achievable

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1}{b}

in addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document tn its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue 1o do everything that 15 reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in order to

maximise realisations from the assets of the Company In accordance with the objective as set cut
above,

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extenston to the administration period i we consider it necessary

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

m ¢ apply to the Court for the authonty 1o make a distnbution 10 unsecured creditors  funds
become available

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies n order to bring the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m formulate a proposal for ether a company voluntary arrangement (CVA} or a scheme of
arrangement and put 1t to meetings of the Company's creditors, shareholders or the Court for
approval as appropriate,

m place the Company Into creditors’ voluntary hquidation In these circumstances we propose that
we, Gareth Hars, Howard Smuith and Bnan Green, be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liquidatars, any action
required or authonised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us ndwidually or
together The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators,
provided the nomination i1s received before these proposals are approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory hquidation and to
consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Gareth Harns, Howard Smith and Brian Green, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors Any action required or

m See Nouce © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 10
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss antity All rights reserved




authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Jont Liquidators may be taken by us
individually or togethar, .

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies f we
consider that hgquidation 1s not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become avallable to
creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with 1n liquidation

The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice with the Regstrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the agministration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We proposa that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of tme properly given by us and the vanous grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursemants n

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's palicy as set out
in Appendix 3

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from lability in respect of any action of ours as Joint

Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

Em See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hebilty partnership, 15 a.subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLPand 11

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Dats of incorporation

Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Diectors

Company Secretary

Blushird Vehicles Limited
19 November 2003
04969581

Umt 7, Plaxton Park, Cayton Low Road, Eastfield, Scarborough
YO11 3BY

Wey Court West, Union Road, Farnham, Surrey GUS 7PT

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

Dawvid John Bagley
Robert Cameron Miller, holds 534,880 ordinary shares

None

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Adrministrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescnbed Part

The administration appointment granted in the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, case 717 of
2014

Durectors
3 July 2014
Gareth Harris, Howard Srith and Brian Green

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Cormpany were wound up

The functions of the Joint Adrmunistrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

2 July 2015

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 4)

Estimated values of the Net Property and Estimated Net Property value s between nl and £188.000

Prescnbed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Apphcation of EC Regulattons

Estimated Prescnibed Part 1s between nil and £35,000

If funds do become available for a distributicn under the Prascribed
Part, the Joint Administrators may apply to Court for the authonty to
make a distrtbution to the unsecured creditors, or If appropnate,
may apply to the Court to obtain an order that the Prescnbed Part
shall not apply on the grounds that the cost of making a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Alternatively, the Prescrbed Part will be automatically disapplied if
the Net Property Is tess than £10,000 and the costs of making a
distnbution would be disproportionate to the benefits

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will ba the Man
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 15 8 subswdiary of KPMG Euwrope LLP and 12
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Ty

Appendix 2

Bluebird Vehicles Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

From 03/07/2014  From 03/07/2014
Statement of affairs (£} To 21/08/2014 (£)  To 21/08/2014 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
610,156 98  Book debts 5,163 74 5,163 74
Cther debtors 631 80 631 80
Property rights/Patents 10,000 00 10,000 00
Goodwill 100 t 00
15,796 54 15,796 54
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(503,769 00}  Centric SPV 1 Limited NIL NiL
NiL NIL
HP/LEASING
400000 Heaters NIL NIL
{6,904 06} ING NIL NIL
7,500 00 Photocopier NIL NiL
(16,277 87) BNP Paribas NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
62,799 00 Plant & machinery 52,798 00 52,789 00
151,200 00  Motor vehicles 151,200 00 151,200 00
24,000 00  Stock 24,000 00 24,000 00
12,000 00  Stock - work In progress 12,000 00 12,000 Q0
10.000.00  Property rnghts/Patents MNIL NiL
Petty Cash 172 86 172 86
240,171 86 240,171 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents’ fees (6,000 00) {6,000 00)
Agents' disbursements {749 14) (745 14)
Legal feas {10,000 00) {10,000 00)
Legal disbursements (50 Q0) (50 00)
Subcontractor costs {1,000 00) (1,000 {0)
Service charge (2,392 87) (2,392 87}
Payroll costs (138 00) {138 00}
Heat & light {4,317 27) {4,317 27
Re-direction of mail (195 00} {185 00}
Statutory advertising (84 60 {84 B0}

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limiuted liability partnership, 1s a subsiiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLPand 13
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mernber firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Bluebird Vehicles Limited - in Administration

Joint Administraters' abstract of receipts & payments

From 03/07/2014 From 03/07/2014
Statement of affairs (E) To 21/08/2014{€) To 21/08/2014 (£}
Rent {14,080 91) (14,080 91)
Insurance - Landlord (285 57) {285 57)
Transportation costs (630 00) {630 00}
Bank charges {60 00) {60 00}
Wages (2,49654) = (2,49654)
(42,479 90} (42,479 90}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
15,191 16) Employees NIL NIL
(22,284 90) RPC NIL NIL
NIL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{350,000 00)  Finance Yorkshire Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,239,720 68} Trade & expense NiL NIL
(61,591 83)  Nonpreferential PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{60.740 11}  Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
NIL ML
DISTRIBUTIONS
(673,61700)  Preference sharsholders NIL NIL
{575,917 00)  Ordinary sharsholdars NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,534,387 63) 213,488 50 213,488.50
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ¢ch VAT rec'able 7,613 66
Fixed charge current 15,796 54
Floating charge current 240,078 30
Floating ch VAT payable (50,000 00}
213,488 50 213,488.50

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 14
a member firm of the KPMG network of indapendent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging pohicy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing 1n the admirestration Thus includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our pohicy 1s 10 delegsate tasks m the adrmnistration to appropriate members of staff considering ther
level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requining
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals s available at

http /Mww 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professionalfGuide _to_Adrinistrators_Fees_Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Richard Starkey on 0113
2313079

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this adrrurustration Twne s charged by reference 1o actual work carmed out on the
admunistration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

Al staff who have worked on the administraticn, mcluding cashiers and secretarral staff, have
charged time directly to the adrmunistration and are included 1n the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central adrministration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but is
reflected in the general level of charge-cut rates

Charge-out rates (£)

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr
Partner 565
Director 485
Senmor Manager 475
Manager 385
Senior Administrator 265
Adrmumistrator 195
Support 120

The hourly charge-out rates we use might periodically nse over the pencd of the administration, for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases In our next statutory report, we will inform
creditors of any such matenal changes to these rates

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 2 UK Iimited hability partnership 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 15
a membper firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity Ali nghts reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements ’

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may nclude,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
eqguivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disburserments These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment In guestion
but not to a payrnent to an independent third party Thay may include shared or allocated costs that

can be allocated to the appontment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

We have incurred the following disbursements duning the penod 3 July 2014 to 21 August 2014

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (£)| Unpad (£} Paid [E)I Unpatd {£) Totals (£)
Meals 64 84 NIL 64.84
Mileage NiL 1,315 70 1,315.70
Travel 792 NIL 792
Total 7276 1.318.70 1,388 46

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuning include mileage
tollows

This 1s calculated as

Mileage claims fall into three categones

» Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative - 45p per mile
m Use of company car - 60p per mile
& Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an addrional S5p per mile per
passenger will also bae charged where appropriata

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the craditars ot the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carned out for the period 3 July 2014 to 21 August 2014

The key areas of work have been

collating initial iInformation to enable us to camry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information refating to the hcences,

providing 1nitial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appeintment,

1ssuIng regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

and ®

Statutory
compliance

See Nouce ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited lability partnership, 1s 8 subsichary of KPMG Europe LLPand 15
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG interrational
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

khiab!




® ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant ttmescales
Strategy ® formulaung, monitonng and reviewing the administration strategy, mcluding the decision
documents to trade and meeungs with internal and external partias to agree the same,
Checkhst ' and ™® bnefing of our staff on the adrministratien strategy and rmatters in relation ta vanous work-
streams,
reviews = regular case management and reviewing of progress, mcluding regular team update
rneetings and calls;
® meeting with management to review and update strategy and momtor progress,
reviewing and authorising jumor staff correspondence and other work,
® deahng with cuenes arising during the appointment,
| reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
®m allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
®| laising with legal adwvisers regarding the vanous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagemant letters,
® complying with internal fiing and information recording practices, ncluding docurmenting
strategy decisions
Reports 10 B providing written and oral updates to representatives of Centric and Finance Yorkshire
debenture holders regarding the progress of the admirustration and case strategy
Cashuiering M setting up administrabon bank accounts and desling with the Company’s pre-
appointment accounts,
W prepanng and progcessing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
W creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
| preparing payroll payments for retamned staff, dealing wath salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,
®m  ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax m gathenng initral information from the Company's records in relanon 1o the taxation
position of the Company,
® submirtting relevant inhal notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,
#® reviewmng the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,
® analysing and considering the tax effects of various saie options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,
M analysing VAT related transactions,
m  dealing with post appointment tax compliance
Shareholders | providing notification of our appotntment,
® providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
® locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage
Asset realisations ¥ collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets,
B haising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
B liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,
® dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,
= reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
B lasing with Company credsit cantrol staff and communicating with debtors,
® seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,
u reviewing the intercompany debtor position between the Company and other group
companies
Property matters B reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,
® communicating with lzndlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues
Health and safety ® haising with internal health and safety speciatists in order te manage all health and safety
issues and environmental 1ssues, Includimg ensunng that legal and hicensing obligations
are complied with,
W lLaising with the Heatth and Sefety Executive regarding the adrministration and ongoing
health and safety compliance
Open cover W arranging ongomng insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,
Insurance ® lhaising with the post-appomtment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nisks
and ensure approprniate cover in place,
assessing the level of insurance prermiums
Employees dealing with queres from employees regarding vanous matters relating to the

adrmunistration and ther employment,
dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutery subrmussions to the relevant government departments,

holding employee brefing meetings to updete employees con progress in the
adrmumistranion and our strategy,

Em See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP g UK Iimited liabulity partnerstup, is & subsidiary of KPMG Euvrope LLPand 17
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,
ensunng secunty of assets held by employees

Pensicns

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schermes,

calculatng employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions,

ensunng compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

haising with the trustees of the defined banefit pension scheme, the Pensicns Regulator

and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointmant,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
admintstration on penstons and dealing with employee queries

Creditors
clamns

and @

drafting and cireulating our proposals,
creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

respending to enquines frorm creditors regarding the admimstration and submussion of
therr claims,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording clam amounts and
rmaintaining claim records,

dealing with suppllers with retention of utle claims, ncluding reviewng supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspaction visis

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the admnistration,

® liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filng this document

with the Registrar of Companies,

® arranging for the reduaction of the Company’'s mail

m Sea Notice © 2014 XPMG LLP, a UK hrmited liabihity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 18
8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatonal
Ceoperativa 8 Swisg entity Al nghts reserved




Appendix 3° SIP 9 - Time costs analysis

Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {(03/07/2014 1o 21/08/2014) |

Hours
Partner f Time Cost Average

, Director Manager Administrator Support  Total (€)| Hourly Rate {£)
Admunistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Membar
General correspondence 0.30 025 0.55 194 25 35318
Notification of appointrment 050 050 1.00 340 00 340 00
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 180 070 960 12.10] 3,839%80Q 29252
?ffé’&‘fi!f;‘?&iéf& o 020 020 5300 265 00
General -
Books and records 010 170 1.80 498 00 276 67
Statutory and compliance
fippojmtment and related 100 200 3890 020 4210 10,684 50 25379
Appeaintment documents 150 150 292 50 195 Q0
Bonding and bordereau 040 100 1.40 389 Q0 277 86
Checklist & reviews 170 12 60 13.70) 3,467 50 25310
Pre-sdministration checks 030 0.20 36 00 12000
Reports to debenture holders 100 740 300 11.40{ 4,26500 373256
Statutory advertising 080 0.50 132.50 265 00
Strategy documents 325 100 750 178! 367375 31266
Tax
Imitial reviews - CT and VAT 090 190 2.80 93100 332 50
tpa?(St appointment corporaton 1180 11.80| 4.642.00 393 39
Post appointment VAT 020 200 620 840 1,81100 21560
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 050 840 7410 83 001 19,986 00 240 80
Notification of appointment 250 250 487.50 195 00
ROT Claims 170 940 75 50 86 601 21,6897 00 250 54/
Secured creditors 010 070 0 80 21800 27375
Statutory reports 0 50 060 900 10.10{ 2,912.50 288 37
Employees
Correspondence 050 b6 20 100 57,70 14,217 50 246 40
Pensions reviews 880 880, 1,75100 1988 98

w See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited habihty partnership, s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 19

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All ights reserved




Appendix 3: SIP 8 - Time costs analysis (03/07/2014 to 21/08/2014}

Hours

Partner /

Director Manager Administrator Support Total

Time Cost
(£)

Average
Hourly Rate (£)

Investigation
Directors

Correspondence with

diectors 4 00 400 885 00 221 25
Statement of affars 3so 3.80; 1,00700 265 00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realrsation

Cash and investmants 175 175 41125 23500
Debtors 8 50 1810 23 50 48.10) 15,877 50 33009
Health & safety 1,10 110 231 50 265 00
Leasehold property 2980 730 950 1970 8,76150 343 22
Open cover insurance 210 150 3.60 1,21500 33750
Plant and machinery 370 250 6.20] 215000 34677
Rent 6 50 6501 1,72250 265 00
Sale of business 2800 3410 300 65.10| 27.51250 422 62
Stock and WIP 300 100 400 1.42000 355 00
Vehicles 600 350 9.50| 3,23750 34078
Total in period 4855 12090 373.20 150 54415 158,701 25 291.65
Brought forward tme (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date} 000 000

SIP 9 period time (SIP 8 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 544 15 158,701 25

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pencd end date) 544 15 158,701 25

%E‘ See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited lebility partnership, 1s @ subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 20

\

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims affiliated with KPMG Intermnational
Cooperatve, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Statement of Affarrs, including creditor hst

The Directors have provided the following Statemant of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

m See Nouce © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK timited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of XPMG Europe LLPand 21
8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss antity All rights reservad




kbl

~Rule 2.29

Form 2 148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Ramo of Company —|

Company Number
Bluebird Vehicles Limiteyg

04969581

In the Court case number

High Court Leeds District Registry TI7/2014

Statement as to the affais of

Blusbird Vehicles Limited
Wey Court West

Union Road

Farnham

Surrey

on the 3 July 2014, ths date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

! beliove the facls stated in this stalement of aftairs ars a full

, trus and complate statement of the affalrs of
the above named company as at 3 July 2014

the date that the company entered adminfstration

Fall e (Rogeer CAmekon Miviee
Signed R NI,
Dated o3 ‘Jﬁﬁ-f CQ o/

bsidiary of KXPMG Europe LLP and
» © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 1s a su

:ii,el\ri?l;lgf fﬁ:—; of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghis reserved

22




.

Blusbird Vehicles Limited
Statemant OF Affalrs as at 3 July 2014

A - Sumimary of Assefs

Estimatad to
Asaets Book Valye Realise
£ £
Assels subject ta fixed charge:
Book debts 872,520 08 610,156.98
Centne SPV 1 Limited {503,789 00}
Surplus oid 1 08@_5_798
Heaters 11,685 76 4,000 00
ING (6904 05}
Deficency e/d (2,904.08)
Photocopler 16,346 a7 7,600 00
—_ BNP Paribas (16,277 80
Deficiency &fd BI77an
Assets subject to floating charge;
Leasehold property 18,662,91
Plant & machmery 244,451 71 62,799 00
Furniture & equipment 2,403 83
Motor vehicles 21823581 151,200 00
Stlock 629,408.00 ,000 00
Stock - work in progress 164,626 00 12,600 00
Property fghts/Fatents 10,000.00
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets availskle for prefererdial creditors 259,999 00

SlgnatureQ O\_&-ng\/ Dute %5 - 7- /%

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habilty partnership, 1s @ subsidrry of KPMG Europe LLPa:and 23
m a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internation
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghis reserved



Bluebird Vehicles Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 July 2014
A1 - Summary of Liabltities
Estimated {o
Realise
£
Estimated total asacts avallable tor preferantial craditors (Carrled from Papge A) 259,889.00
Liabillties
Prefereniial Creditors:-
Employacs 519116+
RPO 22,284 90
27.476 (6
Estimated deficlencyleurplus as regards preferential craditors 232,522.94
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 Septamber 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2002 Floaling Chargs Credilors
NiL
- 232,522.94
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla (to carry forward) 49,504 59
Estimated total asgets availabls for floating charge holders 183,018 38
Debls sacured by flealing changes post 15 Saptember 2003
Finance Yorkshire Umited 350,000 00
‘350,000.00
Estimatad deficlency/surplus of assets efter floating charges {166,981 65)
Estimated presciibed part of net property where applicable (brought down} 46,504 5B
Total asseta avellable to unsecured creditors 45,504.59
SURPLUS B/D 106,357 98
Unsecurad non-preferantial claims (excluding any shortfall fo fioating charge holders)
Daficlency bid 11,681 93
Ceflciency tud 166,881.65
Trade & axpense 1239,720.68
— Non-preferential PAYENIC 61,591 83
Non-preferential VAT §0,740.11
1,540,718 20
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regerds non-proferentlal creditors
(excluding any shortfall in rezpect of F.C's post 14 Saptember 2003) (1,384,853 53)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {1,384,853 63)
Issued and called up caplial
Prefarence shargholders 573,617 00
Qrdinary shareholders 578,917 00
1,149,634 00
Estimated totat deficlency/surplus as regards membars {2, 534,387 63)
Signature R C\&/QQ(I\/ bate__23 /7/14

f KPMG Europe LLPand 24

otce © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limuted Liability partnership, 1s @ subsidiary o

m :?:ehr‘nber frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms gffilated with KPMG Internatienal
Cooperative, a Swss entity All nghts reserved



paniese: sJubL [y AINUS ES1nME B ‘eaeiadods
[EUOTLRUIBIU] DINGY Ulm PEIRILE SLWUI JAGUISLY UBPUSTSPUI JO JJOAMIBU DNGY B4l JO WUy Jaquew @ m

SZ  pue 471 9donT DngH 10 ABRSONS B S ‘diysiaunsed AYNaR) POIWE UM 8 "4 DDA YL0Z @ S0NON 335

1572 $10T APr €T 0Lz SRS S (3L k01
/A=
(geIey Lap ZIOA IR0 UMON 4f3noroqmog ‘peoy ssg ragueony sk oog V(gD
(00 009's) MAT 3TIE TOY 03 "WIQST S0 par [T ssoappomy ‘peoy nosndlag ¢ prIspsnpopssnioog S0RD
€3 608" TREITOK "axewdupig ‘vt Bopseq ‘srox) oo (qQ) pr1suopnios BT sequuddug  g0RD
91 Y0 $IIN “DIONE Touie] WO YIIUAL) ‘TnTasY JusslA OF T H90A 3 SI0gsesy Q40 1080
ZE9RI'0P DHETION YBR0I0quEag ‘paltswd PYOY MO TUAED Ymd soarwid of Jun v Toopnjos BupseuBug prganig 908D
e DHELLIXG SUPIRIXO Yoapi Proy oy 9¢ sasaadig- agiry wog SOED
) HYS{QY ‘proypuug ‘Ammumap oy suw] 2ol SmoH Massd puny espediagoy ssamsng ¥
000 191 LAN ‘TopDe] ‘IR Anmg edad I0H N PRt ], AumEnos) ey £0RD
SHL'Y A8 8NH 'Sop0 A, 1wy Y 17248 woied gy (g ) rojiddng pepuenpry ddeg 70D
00'0s (oq) g prpg 1080
€L 951 ‘HONOYESAIaAIN
(oo #5) ‘NAOIIONVYO FLYLIST TVIHLSONI VO AOMDTOH 'LEN00 NVHONYA 5T LINA mimARy 00
9606 OHE T8, SPUSIRON 134, “IfevfRA, DU TR0 'DROM T REBRpIGY  DOYD
LJE 8T geyD
£9 0007 IR ‘ Asjsiop, ‘PROY Kupiop IeisE SMIPRIY [BDRO PROY QsmAs ‘T PRIWTT SO{qe) SN GiwY VD
6508 11 $65 ‘PRIIS "ABH 490 om0y 191 %G od (p17 30 Woueg Ang) pairar] seBomy  govD
Tt anyDpo A, QUON ‘gEnoroqreg aang Amosieg PR ceRISg MSIA ImopY pEdGmyY  QovD
i AV6 §0T UOIOL 1M IGPRIE B35 PAAIMOIY DYo GSaTrY PITAROS ZUOHA SOISY  DOVD
S6IHY 49 SNS ‘IS 41 ‘eopmme TH [RopmA ‘S9p1 ¥oF O PRUWTT FUCHN[OS ST RIBIY HOVD
1S ISTINH asox weg Yoy Y0905 Lopasesm ‘17 x0d O P10V vOvd
o0ogy STIA|3ICT WG THT] PAINDOTY  40VD
SEOMT TE6 SISTT “Tpas] “YmeT edinpaIng I EoifoD) esnof uesdy pumny Bl mepay VD
0989C QN8 BIT UERITRGTT SISa0feT Kodioafd Ko eI z| e sswdojiasg RIRA RQEY L0V
sisps's ANI 905 *2spIczg Yo GapD QUOMPINT PUo sjiom moololy 90V
96259'l HEBSIM IDHOK 15940 Usts0) wang MaN Of suepds oo wdiy  GQVD
o dV9 1A ‘WIS DD QLT IS, “WRED WIS 7 (aQ) or1d Ranposd oy wvd
00°05t MDL 910X O3on0, 17 Todppg ‘Sspy adioylioy og Led oY (V0
00°¥LL YL TIM onympe] 1sam PlagoYIm Y satuogy gz oy satiddng oteug oy wvd
Lrsst 24E 025 'PIRoTS “KemyTe “1msg puf Jowig(oH SIUAY HOBIQIOH *SY - § AT ssnbpngsa], Supeawiug poneapy 10¥2
96 (6L [INBSYS ‘anysiaig ‘soed Ml SsojD A sxddn PAITTT SOQIGHN DOOURARY  O0VD
3 sappy amen &g

s1oRpaxy Aaudmo)) - g
PRIV SPIGRA paiqanig
JFTONDI




peaIBsas SIUBL [y AJIUS SSIMS € ‘BAnRs000D)

|BUONEBLLBIL| DNGY UBM PBIBIILE SULIL JSQLUBLY 1USPUSHEPUL JO HI0MIBU DINCY 34l JO Wil equsw e

S¢ pue g7 edoINT DINJN O ABIDSENS B S *diySISULTRG AN)\GRI| PEIWY WM B ‘T DINGY FL0Z @ SINON 085

i

16T MO AR e A0S SA sJoTeon
TOONL T

OVSSE HLE 68 Plomans ey peppnpay A&l 'Aey 90odegs vz (ssdxg ssopy Ajemueg) sumucdiog wamsssy 001D
(o00zd 11 663 'eatneng ‘vIaQ fowsly Rursusapyopiop @ PAME 500D
Gpsid) 10 940 '"ANT0) ey i siforedd ‘paeasinog feune) prrsmanedmeg pauasfydojung  gogD
%9651 SI% 508 SYP2RGH ‘projdunmng SIFISH pTHpUT [RoANg PAUT SOTALS Mgt L0
L SEI'EE (LHE §98 ‘SPURPIAL 1594 *3[¥PIALL *peoyy vosdpy, aud [epasnpuy oseqojay ‘g 1) (310 »q0L £2J ) parg % Lo AAPNQ 50@
1098 JHE CEI ‘Qysetd S ‘proy pusiampy 11 Pr7 sous{Eor] [FRraumio) P JALg 4ili )
b1Y3T YV SELE DTy o0 “Asqquiscpidn) ‘PR TR ‘Ao afE Pty (Fyeg ) soug Ajsmeg pOaD
102E6'p01 YOI 181 Spsaag, ‘q@rossappiiAL Feol gLy izl wsorgsppod. EXID
or 109 €09 ENN “oidonyim e TOMOR YR LR $T panar] sy vl a9
0c0L£'9 HIL 31 WRRP0A 50T HNH 10US praeas]D MAN ‘RoRg uosBpo 69 porury] Supmonrlug wdduy 106D
T a)) onedg ymuumn (e 0000
0rgsz Qg9 SHL WIpuquapg “fept satsumioD ‘aaqua) sYIM ML WAYOA B2 PIT EsuodnO) oY HIOD
£501S"E QIL 9N ‘Hussatoq ‘BOIUED WET 1003 FOPINE “§ied esoupng Toung POULTSeOL med HD @000
o0ESt OVZIICA ‘Fnoogres ‘YD pnog speudsg eyl, EReH s w0y 2000
oo SHS 918 “woas(] BGRALL ‘ST (WmSIp] USPMOR ‘PROY PIRAPOOH, | PYTFUSRIAT) SPIAMOD  H6OD
0L T YA ‘Sayriaeg ‘Corply ‘Prod WRBINHON SyE popur] mosaudwe)  yoo0
000s1 13 ¢¥d 'wannTg ‘pe0Y PLatusIog Iy puy ARegsas, ' 300 ‘EIRN PIVRID 6000
0 Epo't ATE INL TR i34 sSprqun ‘paoy pisgduo “asoy mayduppong e PIOTSUREEHOD 8000
0055501 UILIQA CTYSPIGUISH ‘PRTIRM, PRI TURY 150g- [0l P! $30}4151 30 cag 00 £000
00s ANTRMABA S aoRaTT Shmwy im0 ‘QlT mensssm odvy o (a1 oD odxg o £33) sog P (oee) 90990
807001 ODZ TTOA ‘STyspo ] quoN YEnoloqres ‘proy TFYSTRY ‘S3emp 1112 Tlnoloqieas Jo sduteo JiD $000
o019E ATE TIOA PIGEY0L PION ‘GRRO0GI0S A T DU YT PRI 9f POIHTT SIRTIOSTY (JIMSTEO [rae]
ovErs 45T 1YS ‘PRUMSAD ‘Ta@maiam AoN THION, Has PROS SoH Tafuniigh pRapey Lueduzosy omerd) pleyARgD €000
grocr Vi QO 904 T0op] ToYnD 0L Xepay Vi POTT RoRRg MR Al Z00D
0t 6 P T80T PRy J0IG MON 5T YT 102180 GOPOI GOTLED 1000
000 XAT 868N "BNAL-ROAD-STLSVOMEN ‘Tojweqiuoy fomaSy soounqiuins syL 0000
00°00081 ANI [QL ‘SJHNSYED ‘193ug (Bmaro Wao sanop yamaxey ¢ vodawi] Auowwie) oFppe 508D
(reLE0’s) Smmp /sy 6 ot pu) ededeyy “qupy P “Jog uwg ey By sy, $iqr 2oy RAUTpIT UL URE  Q0ED
(6 L99) VYS 78HN 9uAL uodp) opteomaN L A L) (dq) ozszospedn-01dIS 0@
oo LIL TTOA ‘MTgryIo) QIoN ‘Finosoqreog ‘suamy smqrio) qof PRHUIT UOS PUTuDSIpUY WHE  B0€D
uppy N Lo

sIoppaa) Ausdoro)) - g
PRIY SO A pATGINE
LITONIA




ponasal SB[y AlNUB 5SmS B aAnasadoc)
[BUOIIEWDIU| EHALEY Ulim PRIEIILe SW)) JaquiBw Luspuadepul JO YIOMISU DINGY 8Y) jo Wiy Bquew e %ﬂ

LZ pue 477 8doin3 DIAIdN §o Aleipisgns e sy ‘diysiauiied Alijgen pRuIL 3 B 'd T DINGY 10T @ JJI0N eeg

15 21 plOTANe €T LOTI0E PA DS S 6l galy
TN T
€L 1668 ABE 110 ‘/poA QroN 'fBnosoqueag Plomises ‘peoy Ao uopen FEtoroqmIg 1ol s DNH S0HD
909K’ XV Syd ‘Tosang SSpug Dquag Syum NG G, ¢ #3914 AJoH sk PIMITPREFHAmH  S0HD
00 0ZE Y 23 Topuo] “Ennjang ‘12ens arsyn Sorleg samp gry dRID IDH  HOHO
WORH'T ANTIZAD KRSty 01 0pis00, "4y ssmsng S)i1T 992 9Z U] monEddE R0
00 0216 "9 SN "SI 30T ST ‘NS [SUISRPUT QRN P UL iy Sl oo WHD
00'96 VHE E0H ‘omauaer Yodyy ‘pawy, VoS “SmoH oRARPPIN dnoe)) SOVH 10D
0o QY1 47 '1ondiaAr] taang sasf Ssnor] tuke 90011 YIS ‘TN ASToA|0R] [BUOqUN ST SUOTO) % SMBASE N Q0HY
000 4N$ {0d ‘THESTNVH TTUACOTIHIVA ‘QVOR TIH STIVLS 'SDY.LLOI angasoy pr] sadaeg poddag 7915 £002
wve HI{ 618 "Lrgspiogmg ‘puosum] Siisg RIsIpe] prod pgwIyI SHoM ot pane T { #8070 | rersnp, 9 prop weo
00ZE! 4VS TIQA ‘S0, Quon ‘intioqueag ‘proy YEnaaogsapmy 99 PURAKT SI7H [oIA ASTPRIE [0 1000
oy L0145 "BURH SIACPUY ‘Proy PGV 9 oSt D 000
2EFIN'T XGE LOX, 34300, ION UYL WD PPOL  (IRRIEIRH S5y PPOL) P SU05 PPPOL CF 5 9040
L 16) Y4SEQd USH Ymonnero ‘woud stroysry 0O P [ppry aTeRam $040
$5829' QIL SO "WSPPIA IPARA PIOY QRMISTEM SbT PRI Sje % LpRi0d ¥OL
YELe9's Hi T “Tord( Y0qqV higloN 'sasg Empu] prey amug A FefroD pr] AensBiog £020
prise'l €19 981, ‘EROIQSIPPIA Us [vpsmpu; oy kiaddpys ‘Prory s ¢ P € A PATY 10192 399 who
o6 bl 46 0100 poRposg Yooy ‘wmol Sl PRI UORRNT g o
(0oL} SIORPR L IR] CWIH 338 ‘VILIV'T “00JEC-UYT “SE apuspmmInA 110 H3Rg xeav Tt 0043
00 00912 AHT 1Y Ponmuny Bans Pans 51 ey aqpdy ey 0030
o8y SUE £H ‘IME ‘proy Aqwjuy 767 (NNTTY ) PUMTISWAE S0ED
1L 656% T, 810X ‘SMSpo; oy Tuunprg Gue fmfing Py srveday yoro)) ssaxdvg vouD
sty X 0zaLl, g weide "Aum wio ‘omoy aspdsvy PRHUTT N OVY sspdsgty 6030
cope L1Z €TV 4915 SARIY Y1} puelioog 20 v oy arpdeug $035
SEEELEL XHO SO YIS L 1633 "IN A0S pusjiomsoz PRI sejddng Suppiom pou Snusemdug LoaDn
70068 VI BNH ‘Signia0 sog |0 4priog ouw] mmsmeq paImUT WHTmy ooty 9030
o0 9621 Ld¥ 010K “4i03 ‘Peoy spia1d (wildsog] ‘Stwisy PI] pIaging SmoR o0l PHITLY] Si0oTT 030
sy6L XDZ 1104 ‘Yhtioandieog ward appiased YAmpnng Toemmam) ‘o[ 1 SIL jm00 18Py ¥0ED
PR TSRS 2d¢ vZHg dmyshaey ‘pocadung ‘Froy AMGSIRS Yl etusag spueIpeIEs O PRI N Apedeiey £o=D
1D Aveg W0
00 £56 HLS SIHA 550G 1534, IIE $53mg ‘oAl MogTy ‘Ssnog purigigy ROl OVE 103>
¥ SpPY e Ay
sroppay Aoedmton - g
PO T SO A prIqanyg
4TT1OWDL




paaasel s1ybl iy Alnuse SSG @ 'sapesadoo]

|2UOABUIBIU| DALY UlAA DBYE[IHE S Jequiisw Wapuadspul JO }IoMIBU DINGY 941 JO UL Jagisw e M

87 pue 477 900n3 OWJY 40 Aepisans 2 s ‘diyseunied AIIGeN PSIWI) Y1} € 'dT1 DY Y102 @ BONON 885

1620 FIOT Anf €T Y08 B 108 Sl tjopeind
PR ™
09 10T YT 1¥0Y Sgnpog neiRupio s pung isnaie prTBuds ooy (111}
00 8O Zd9 HIM VOPUDT 5258 30X 9T INOH TORENUILIIL) SIS0 PEr] g
0008 OMY T0A Sgepok Yo Hop, edappipy vsiog sovend) shaySua iz )
05198 019 SSEC STIAQISC “MO0IATONS HRIST NERSApAY UIM0KGALAS 2 Rufy pattuyry SuKpRg 5] oD
3L'985°E Q6 STOA ‘eayopox 1vg ‘Ploygt ‘simsa poy sdsoyitagay 06 4mn TRl AN POND
00 PrE A8 LIOA SAUSEL YHON wolwR ‘smrjsof 1Y POy YStoroqiesg ‘oH g JRAFY PR L WP H{7:10]
Pree s DHO S10A ‘PTqRH0X THON ‘TRA0qMOS \T0is{mmg ose [RLISapT] ubiTny Ve un sopqdamp 1ay L4y )
09 prl HI¥ TIHE ‘Proq <100 wouaay Sumag 95 Py $20008 semsag O N D
(00 “TZ0 LYAD ORUDR{e) ‘Wngineg ‘50Z 08 Od Aug Foeg PUMET AW GOAD
(573 ST 6NH 2N 1507 T ‘wempim g5y (QpoojouTxougd) paeyT (IME Yoo 3 uvplof Wi
A YHP (a9 ‘Prgpng Beng undeg £ PATEY] 0D 3 SFEL BYO[ 00
syice'sl AME TTOX amyopo A [opl Yinaicqmees PRGITE * psoy e uoiie g ToRmid * 71 Py PupzsyBue i Tl
000IST SHESTOA ‘WIPHOA ¥ed 'PISRIL WONRQSIpuRzg TIST |[WLGSTpR] SSORUD PO UGS B XODVL 1000
LrsiL'se 00 698 “TProneT Twng ‘i (VH 20600 PRI AN YL 00D
e JO0F TN SIpEoesur] 'gno Yquepy ¢ ped Squypy ‘ssoof Qumo) ddng Anaosy Fauy 4P
wies' Hiy 15D ‘woltejp ‘waop puoy sooufog 1¢1 (#oB5w0) pammy spoRwIR0) eppday 9012
VoL 96 60H 'S0 A, 15eg UL Profl WpsE,  (odouomagATSH) PAIIET FRpasuIons ey S0
LIse HL 150 “safsur ‘uraop ‘peoy zocuidoq 16] (mooay sfpmqaA) TSROy [uprediy W
ocenl ngZ LG ‘ovdoqmng ‘geat [Nug peoy Anottry weg Suppeiy, yiesH [ieag ‘92 ian PRINIFT AL €010
06s0l A5dL yHN "HoiIRToN 'Sy FUySTpU] STUALIMIE PR (KD YIS PR (1) 73] W
(03'06) CTIELO PURpoas Medterny Siosg [wspa] vBIqiny “GION peoy £30d) ‘9snoH Lend peiran 7 Amedimog) $310) imopoadupiy 110
H5¥ ZING Forpom
e ‘peay nosfujireg ‘asany eBpug eosdaum ] YKononjosm) p IO ‘PSR 193 SHIORTS) % oRUMTY WH oo
91501 415 61 “gepo), 19 IH ‘proy BOpaH 'PRoy JIISHIY WA pmeyiL e QUONITH 0RO
wul's QNE TTOA ‘Wrope A QION Tinosgnog GO ‘Sw (Ryampuy PETYR0S *L yop PRI OSOqWPAH  DOHD
Lzt ..l $10. 'pamitog Peom], wodn psng Tapog ‘spasfn PAUTTPEOM OS0H  OHD
(5160 AHT PXH "U0AX] BRRY SURISIEIAL | PROY UNOpa), ‘IR SRR SYRTAIL JaM0T PUMITTILOINPS 30K YOHD
L 1g#4) EXT STQL vl v Moeadg ‘g Tmpery, sprspesn, ‘gL-TL U PROMISOH G0HD
£66e6 HHE PlAM IEOL M. PRETN TN ToKdo POUTYTOONGUI OBSPOH  0HD
659" ONE P17 2yeis1:90[] URIGHO Wi YqIeg FIO ‘Wed SSIEIE WeOL) poippduarg vosfpoy Y DORBPOH.  LOMD
¥ shappy ouep &y
s103pea) Anedmoyy - g
PRI SSPIQIA POl

TN




panesar SIUBL [y AINUS SSIMG B ‘9AllEIRd007)

[BUSIBLISIU| DINGN UM PITEIIHE SUUI 190 WeL WEPUSCSRU! JO YJOMIBU DAY 24l JO ULy JBquow &

B2 pue g7 8doing DINGY 0 Aseipisans e st *diysisulied Al Pl M B 'dT] DAY ¥102Z © B3noN e9g

i

I8 oz Anr ez 10 E10E 1ap DS 541 S0ty
WD
ETLS el 857 $Ps¥] TI53K) 0YEUMEE Z Moy ey PIT 348055, 9[Asnjng ned vopeeld 8040
¥ 95T 70T 0TND XomT ‘o ‘0ucy 10q 0 ‘Amad sy (aQ) YPLSODODOZSUSEES S0 Aotm]deoTRis0q 104D
E10L ZDT OTIND “xas5g Wopreyt ‘picg xof 0 13407 P Q) J9M0d OSURIL(E09DT FOL)I0NY - S0 Kodfd 9040
foce) ADGOTPLD “WOLRH 'p2¥01 X0 04 ‘] eammeir [ejsmeTaand gy, sphopT Temg [rpmymancy 5.1 SpdofT £od) Fmmag xusolq SO
LESEN'PY VT 598 SPRIPIA 1M *Kmapr0 Sty meesg /ot up 'I0OH QYL PatimE] $oapAiog Yp] JeBucseg #0490
oL DY 19 “2ITRsva0r] 'Amg 49onS sajoysapues g ssang Eiaagy ‘aBesg j9ang s12a0y PUTT UMY % 2L foed £0dD
00'08 IO 9104 ‘ateboy iy 'uoifoplig progompoaqL g (uredey g IR SHQOAL ) 1PN 35d 2040
00N’y AETTING Boyquop ‘Peog squocung (2 Pamry Gin) SOURUS NTOAT[ JASH g woN Dipare () someuy ojoat; ggy Aed 1030
03 T0'T A30 ZENC RINSONITING QUON KQRID ‘ST Xog0'd PRI Slanparg tupompu] orgad 004D
008hLE LT 9960 ‘SANVTAIN ISTA OIMLTNS ‘AYOY ONTHAS QLT AITddY IAvHO 1000
£TiN Var 0145 WA0pry ‘LpL] x0g Od PararT (1) sedag vog50 0002
1905 $usdXy UoSTDMS (30N £0ND
98y XRQ LIN “Uepua] ‘proyg Jm), Aty ssousne o] ‘G-t sy PRy S SRS TN ZORD
003 VXP 0E0A oo N 40 “nss (e ampay 200 uegys ‘pey sy MOA ALAN HND
00'681 ZHL £1DH SRS AImia ‘Sprepooy, UMD §ug SIS BV 4 RIRAASON  0OND
00 005'E aos _zﬁnﬁazgmaaﬁéﬂ,spﬂ_z&axscﬂszgﬁs_sﬁ wofodatg Bty gomg
$L028"1 AT $TST ‘spoor] *Auspnz Proyg sy “SseoH [ewonewamy SouTAOTU] AYSodwoD WOA  VOND
T0BESES 19 $5Ta vawsiareg woaxgsong OINT [RnTpu] Wooqators 4 i) POHTITSUpIOI SN DD
0LELZ HHY T10A ‘WHefo), QU giaitgeog ey muvag PumT sapddng Supmng WM. 20D
(oo003'n) NIQ OTAD YDA ‘nowsuny ‘tang Swnesm PART VIDA LoD
WIT'E QUG LPAD ‘Briqog Salq vmigneg () Poo) SRS WAL DAISRIN S
0L 570'89 XSL ESLE WY o) Yevomyey Proyg susmieg [7 Bupromfug copeormed Ayt SOMD
03629 XHE b3 2TUAqing OjRet Ljseq op pivyg o Seidi) Aup EX10)] oluegioy  pOMD
00'985" 43¢ STOA ‘Rqympos weg SPIojh Of o UOMEY Yeans uiegy snopnda vy gopD
00'081 qinaroquess “prarves ‘peoy mosungy (Fomy) BRI 20D
B AP ZIQA 'STYROX Qo ‘YRanoqueog Samany AeIp ano §1 BORNS U SN 2]
0086 MHy TIOX ‘SugopoX yuoN 'yinosoqmag ‘Proy ramesg {pr1 sy Aod) josToag aWdrisupy OOMD
TLwss 05 718 ‘arfutung 4ang upry Dpom Qe meeg L g L G T B4 Y
00°00L'Z (18 £XH "y ‘auioqraddiy ‘soetty1 spog ovey g1/ &TIno1090 % Sy S0TD>
000 L3 T8 g ‘Rep docsg smiol Snog sosm (qa) potpur essagomy xop P
7 shappy Ky &y

sroppaxy) Aavduro)y - g
PIUTT $I19 4 PRGanIg
dTTONIN




parissar siyBu |y AINUO SSIMS & 'Sanelsadocy

[BUONRUIBIL] DN UM PIIRIYE S Jaquiaw Juapuadspur Jo 3Jomiau SHAIIN Byl 4O Wil Jaquiswl e w
QE pue 477 edoing Dydy jo Aeipisqns e si ‘diyssauped Aljiqel] By M 8 ‘477 DN FLOZ @ Bo1oN 83s

L5TI PI0Z A €T LOCI0T 14 'TOS S91 £J09 o%d

IR D

0z oy NTE PR3 SGuFomr] Joodyoug COMaNY STASTDY L }1qa4 vmig 4089

wi (@ amgmy swmarms 2050
00 9t Xa9 STV ey “Bunamipy ‘enuasy proptoe] “omor Bmopa[y sRgamys Qs
SLEv JHS $S80 H0Tq AT S0 Mol WO pookLAgS WA HOUILPOOMING D0SD
oS VS ZNH TINH 1ang 5530004 ‘1mo) siwedoy TMRTY RN 08 20D
we (€ $1X0 “{mqued "smisy Rsopu ssumpyu, “saagaey “pry diog Apug ] Q900 AQVE AV 20WS V08D
00 096'F VD9 9204 0K, ‘TORd0 MTIoN SURT PIEIFIIN 9530 BlRmIsapy PRI S ieAg moojog &0S0
00’581 ML TIOA SIsjiox Qo ‘Flnosogmog Sruesy uotiiimy, 7o Buaalspuly, gEnosoqiesg 8052
STLsL'l L4t T10A w0k quoy ‘YEoqmmog Sied G300 9205 WM B0 RUS gy 67 o] soiddng [aung 9y supg Bnosoqiess L0820
L5608 WL ZIOA "SITIRROR QUON YAN0s0qm0g S5ans UNHIIM 20T (pi) RIOA)NTH (000, 77 STTT ¥inosoqirag 9080
LE0Z6'LS DZZ TTOA ‘®AUBPOA YHON YINGroqIesg Haug sejoysipl 45 2y T Xog Od (aa) eunoy) g¥norg ynosoqueag [{ ]

206 [T0X

007008 “RP0A YHON '3ronque5 Yaeg FEng (Fncigiang pacy g Py dncsg) spse) op Py uopRpROsY stomsng inoioqresg #0S0
05°866°CT HNS SSRT PGrQ uospaury SI9qsarL 90wy 1g seg BOIRITT N1 sapald vdeg £059
(eveze VY6 ETHN Teag, 3 904T S, vodp) oficesmiopd e THON Pauy (N ) o3eg 080
5ys350) apeds eforg vy OEUARY 05 (527 ‘0nabos [ T ‘37 AIRg [5P ZpAY sapms 105D
L9°TSS'9 85 T TN KN RPNEYO Arog A15 ampmanmpy o0 Spda 2 1n (AL90 NOOD sursds S[RUp sopsatks 0030
w569 OHB SLLY ‘famg ‘fesiar) Peroy pog Yoday epamulnimy Wl SrjANS [iojRoa), irmmo) Yinolog spswkamy {7t
SFEH0'L A0S LTMN "oaygsmondmranmuron *AqI00 ‘58 XOH O porur susmodiucy) &y 208D
TE'T 1019 €141 0HRS WEpLgpooA, TRISIPUNY Tam (RO * uBA [N PRI gengey SOUD
9L b15 TR €D "A0BRID PALS VALY 001 molsp X PRSY ML
1TveE SPROIIAN SSoIrsta0Z B (14T ‘507 Baadom amisrenz LY 00/Z ‘LLL 208 04 A e
YT NHESZOA ‘S0 5, 158 ‘PIALLT ‘WORI0H VTOF] MOPIOT YR tamadg - RI Y 20D
6Ty Yosog uqmy 1080
000 Xz 76 waydepg ‘5991 x0g Od $9jag SnsmAng Aourpunpay iz ]
0L'696'sT VNI [XH STivH 179118 S{gD 050 opmp (QQ) PUYT ypRD UMY QD
1T V0 PIOA ‘SD{03, RION Uofry ‘AL 2303w PNTTTSINAS ASIPY Sd 204D
TI'SLE'D YHF TI0A ‘SXUOA ‘N ‘Tnos0quiag ‘puny el ‘Sur skuvg fupsaufoy Musid G040
(0 200 AT V1 “PRRSYL “TaMPRIg “y1Rg somsg udioq b 3 € SRA myndoenmmey  vodo
SK160'S1 “LLL 649 'aNqspragng ‘Quosnn ‘PR PUTOrT ‘fronpory ey daneg Ronpoag ey forag 6040
7 suppy omEy foy

£101paxy Luvdmo) -
BRIPY SOPI A pAIqITLY
dTL DN




panlesss s1UBL [y Alue ssims e eanesedoor

i

adapul JO JIOMIBU DNy BUYl JO LY Jequisw 8
el PALL N 8 ‘47T DINGY #10Z @ SINON B8g

1BUONBUIBIUY DN YIIM PEIBINYE SUWI] J8QuUIa W 1uepy
LE pur 477 sdoina owdy 4o Aseipisgns 8 st 'diyssauiied Aupg

LS8 PIOZ AL €T L0EtaL A 108 55 6J0Lodog
amesly
LD,
£098°C b ST SAPRE0A 15T ‘i ‘wnuany [wouny ‘proy ndzmyy FIYTIS IS0 N oo
©ozs2) KB [V3 v proy Sopped “esiipg “ysop mowmredeq vommgg STELOH-YSOA  90AD
sy SPUCIBYRN B ‘PRisiog HW 10,8 ‘91 oy p Ad sTess ampm A S0AD
weoL’y NHE 1208 “maqacy ), ‘Woywuos, gnos ‘quon peoy H om WA pOAD
SLOTLT 000 S5 ‘|ospg ‘proy aywRseg ‘oquen eog o sredimeg gy | Kvaly wopmqueg omsA €0AD
00 0009 dazigg ézﬁigﬁﬁmnﬁamﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁza: Wmog 1R ‘g1 o0 QLT vopsadsnery g L0AD
99 62L'S S'I€ £8D PNOIE ‘Soymequm (] enDany ereyd 1y PR ( 00T ) W2IATIS $5390Y SRa[oA 10AD
YZSRES QLY L1 “SISSRURH {0t pagypua] ResBend [6aye, g Toymqusy wn PRy juswdnby enbun wopga 0042
SR A9 a.&..wzﬁaﬁs:zguso.sﬁszoﬁ “STIOH tjnny STUIAR Ageg muaanp) 00N
WrcL'c NSL B2 “eod TR Ol meemg ‘s (Rsupay £ 1on ‘moH g PR RO WP, H0LD
oozer ULO EPN ISPIIPSg Prpuesy Kem Apsoajur) “ssno Rism Burapq sdR miseyy afperg @10
531c FESNEDE STINMWOL  D0LD
105827 HYS OTd ‘e ‘Kmg ‘ironogramy % xwg Og POyTI N0 INL 010
(izvis'a sundrgmneng mog), vouD
& 42 10 ‘ROLSNTTRIVGE Y TYILISNAN! 19THLS UV MAE IUNN Q1T Hd08NT QOOMWYIAL 6010
$L°659° HE P10, "SI0, guoN e eas onp, sieg 6121 O/F PRIty Ausdomog Sapedng sqp 8000
00Zse't V¥E 2N ‘tmomg ‘opaas g poy qevqmestmay, g supy SATOTNY 000WIS 4010
oy 82 T '00251 - 11 '8 SpUasrRagy AQ IBsOWLRL 9010
&I LOY'EL DL TS (PS94, PR Sl aomeeT 9 ey POy T RO oxfang, S0LD
oLl ¥V0 PIOA SayPries QUON ‘Ko Oap somareyy WIS NS eAl eovetey Tuea) Jspog BofEd MOOaGYS L (V5]
CrLwo0') GHI 600 05 Prsiaey ‘Sap vodg gy P SUONNTOS J00(T Wodtsim L, 1 15e]
0TEC BHL £XH SHI0{0L 1594, Soqmeyt meemoquoN “umosy SN IS 7 PURIUR 103uked-suon|oS 00T atemmey, I
v6 EEL'Y £HE8 #1490 WBnpquiey wemg ‘PRI SIS 6] Y] dismmg oaamaolg sy, {iVee]
i SYL 8104 Busplg ‘proy Sy T gy dnorp smegoql, o1
cENTe NH6 $qT ‘Pigprrg T Lelpry g STRIK Bn0 ey pang PANOTY 23 3 stoyinng 1052
PETIOE DS8 L10A, "4y N OIRAL ‘WM 10 Y prxg PIRIQERI Se0S 51030
T gLt SIS LESH 'TmsHa YA Ymsg Snpesy, peoy Uoppry papr) (32opug 219eA, ) iepas 1050
WISTo ANE 68 “MP0s4S T Wnoghoom 7 ponun jioadupdg 1052
Ky LTrHTI SIOURS WOPUINIS ‘GO $101) 1DION 47 191 PuomAvy wpsoudug sy pamg  Hogo
5 L'y QT 040 “Smg UDpkary) ‘proy SOMOPSHT zg AlI0 SOVE AQ AVd (wopdasd Y s oINS posH
¥ sappy My £ayj

81031pa1 Amedmo;) - g
ey HPRPA paqaNg
FITOWD




paatasel SIYBr iy AInue SSimg e ‘Baneredoc)

IBUOILBLLIOIU} DAY YNt PRIEIILE SUII JOQUSW 1UOPUSdapU} JO JICMISU SINGYN B4 JO Wiy Jequaw e

ZE pue 4171 sdaing oy jo Alepisans e si ‘diusseusied ALQe!| paliwi Y0 8 'd T SN LOZ @ 9onoN 885

s

1521 Moz Ame €7 £0 610 A RS SdI S0yt
APORLD T
000 ZAE 1104, Y¥rol0q:S PISpIse ‘S50l aipgg o XUTRR 3N I $OHE
000 Vi TIOA ‘sitiepioy, ‘Yinosoqmeeg Woy g s310495 77| sadiny uar sy £0HT
000 SIRRI0A BUON Yifotoqresg 'SuRESsOr) ARG M)ID 1 A YR ZOHE
0o ANE T10X "*urpiox NIoN ‘ginoioqnss ‘woply Peoy o 4T UOTHEIR WANS ] 10HY
e NBY Z10A grpo X quoN ‘WEnnoques Temeyg iy $109qv 98 saddop Mooy gy ooHE
0o I8 L1NH WAgRE0 X 1583 Yspaae ooy umaymarg | WO WY popg
000 NT¥ ZIOA "fitotoqieog Ymer) sjaaseooy ¢ Bueang soqdojsingy Bg €003
000 AL ZTIOA "o qRoN 'Enasqesg S2ang suopy ¢f )10 qdasor 14 ol
00 S 710 'umepo A, oy ‘gimgmas 42508 [y g7 WD R0 I 1608
000 41 Z10A ‘inaroqnag ‘sanssos) Yqmeq ey Yao surt Yroposeay  000g
000 447 110A SHDE0X, QUON 'fBn0icqmag Suepreg ANy 11 Jucmsly a8z S o03d
000 HIT STOA rjoA 150 ‘ousluipuig S spuvg siyA spusg gp VoM SAOYL B 0pAE
000 ZNL T ‘oBtep “wans Ay gf QE[EenEy jopTe S wog
000 ZDE 1104 ‘ujgrpoL, paoN ‘Yinarogreag ‘PlemeT S0y qveg 91 FIqUIRY) Sowep S 1008
000 A9 TI0A VIRDYOZ TI0N [INUCANS SRTIAY IPALT be 8]0070 uopukzs A woy
00 MVEP STV Yoomx210) WAL PUagoonny of, WRHIStTE WYL SN roge
a0 SDE 015 ‘Payegs ‘Troy wnqrip zzy ‘Tmqm 7| KefBeg praeg oy 084
000 1L TIOA pasgo X, qoN '3nazoqns 'peoy prpeen § uppRy Aogrer N 70gH
000 $36 STOA "Tuipry 1evg, ‘edoydepiiy Ymog Twaz) sery | Arg ow|0 Y rogy
000 L0 E1OA o qoN ‘ginamgos teimang Yoy preTg Pigruco]g 381000 1 0084
spoTI's UNE ZH0R o4 UoiippO ‘S%] WISTpU] tonfvyppoog ‘proy puwegy ¢ 13En T oM VOAD
oTI00'0E E&m.gﬁzﬂmgﬁs.&%s&b&nﬁeé&ségs.ﬂ@ﬁﬂ WIPONM  60MD
5T MED 61QE "INTYIOR 15244 TSR PR PTPAIT S0 PIIIPOOA, SSI0F] FRITpOO (mTsmopo) e ua SO YR oD
Tt NS 7SHA Wnqeorg “msy renpuy seRpy eI ‘Paoy twsdug g [R3URIR) WA LOMD
0000021 TAE 1EST ‘spaery "goaqro Uopanoy purg Mig SIUSHIDA O JWOAOM.  90MD
7SSEE0T HI§ PNG U0 Riseatrnq ‘Ao, esof 21fa oy oweqapy PANWAT )N HOFLOD POUUSGT OIS0GIM  SOMD
(oo 11s") NSL B6H MJFRETI0M YRppey Wmd Pod ‘Paoy ronfseony SIMPRY APOF UOISM  HIMD
SLisKy HXP 9SL ‘Penaiogeerpppy Yueg qitog e Jotmog PIT(CONUMD) SOIE poogs,  £OMD
OTLLLT HRlp ZI0A SISO quon yinasoqueog ‘oo 12508 Lo 42 PAMLITY DOJ g KA TOMD
WUzl 446 STOA WRRpOA 1541 ‘PIBIIG Wt (Mnspoy dasnsteg LEWn panoy furonfe vosoud ¥R M T0MD
¥ PPy swey Kay

s1ypary) fuedmoy - g
PIjpr] B3PI pAqangg
dTTONDI




i

paaleses SWBL Iy Allus ssmg @ 'sanessdon)

[BUOIBUIBIL DN LM PEIRIIE SULI) JeqWe L luspuedspul Jo JJ0mIey DAY 8yl Jo WYy Jequisiu B

€E  pus 471 2doung DiNG) $O ABIRISGRS B 81 'diysiauuied ANGeN PRI HN B ‘47T DNGY P10Z © eDA0N 835

120 #10LAnr ez

40 £108 BA DS g

GJogving

TR

Bapwioy, sapiuy €97

EME ST0A SR 1903 ‘wyuppug ‘proy EAUELIS OF

SRS A QuON (Bnorqmeg ‘vl eopy tonprr L

NDE STOA PIRING S0P01 *Pans g ‘ospy tounpy ¢
NHS LIOX "URN0I0GH0G YAqmap] DAY He spowyiar &
THO 2I0A ‘WO qUON YINoI041eig ey yimg S0 §
OHS TIOA "MIYI0 X YoM, "(En0d0q:208 U[BA Spueipoos ‘ordog wy L7
1L BIOA 2qyYSEo, qoN Bupasez st UL PROY Aqrong Sumoqisas
I8 ZIOX “umgapo § qroN ‘ginosquess ‘wpwg ‘osor) siuy 75
AT¥ TIOA NTpoa, IoN EnaIoqMess STiraay 444 GOOpY of
UY¥F TIOA n020qm35 ‘proy 320 95
WIT (TOX "TEnaroqmag Gor [, (eAoy ssa20p4 T
245 TIOA SIRROA quoN YIN0RG ‘KqMan Aoy o 6
SRUR0 £ ION ‘WRnnioqresg ‘peoy yoadeatg g1
USH TEOA SERROT, WICK GRNCIDYUIDS NG ‘SPEPACT £E
[IHE STOA “SUO{I0Z 1% PG TORI0Z TN 0PI ‘STR0H ORI THE
DOHE STOA PRIFHA LOpiog ST Uoplo ‘WNoH tepsog WA
FOIT TTOA I L Qo "qFnesoquesg ‘maosary [e40y
D05 110X ‘umopox mon winazoqzess Sl puomy 17
810 PTOA ‘Wm0, YLON ‘Aaftl ‘ToNBioy ] Uoiiog oy ‘muny PRI
DL T10A, Wnomques a5 2o 1pm) gn;
ADHI0X YHON nol0qmog raedsos ‘Queg ardigy [
DNy ZIOA o304 yioN ‘Ynonqmos ‘wivdsser ‘pueg vy |
YV9 TIOA Y(itoioqmag ‘preiniseg A santey or
d¥L 910K Sy o3 “woriuyippg Sue I sz
D02 ZI0A ‘Y¥n0xqWwag Komop 'sme s501) o
SISO, GHON Fno.oqme0g ‘Peoy] uoleumg ¢

APUM RGN phME
SPIRpURY L, QOIR[ JY oalg
TS SO I 9085
OJTIABS BROIIA ISTN <051
JopUIgS SMOUIRL I y0sa
D fd 1y £059
TIPMOTS | Sy wsa
SFO0IS W00 I 1053
uaEnS vy SR 005d
WRPTEY GYOL I /iy
ROSTIIGOT UL A 1088
BosIIqoY 1434 T [il%: ¢
92Rd URNG KT 1048
Foong wagdag gy 004t
O SEOL TN boNY
MW ROY L £
SIS DN oMY
CeWA IO oW
RO TOSRTI (0T
Hoquiy] UepuRIE N wig
e U IR [{ip::§

U] WPAT SN Lilig ]
nuuan qgoﬂ—-uz Nahm
GosUpERL 1SN JN 1008
2SS R TN 0arg
UOReYa] TRRn( Iy 0oid

ESMppY

SN £

soppar) Aanedmoyy -
[N SPIRA pAqINg
STT ORI




paaasal SWBIL Ty AJIUS SSIMS ¢ ‘saneiadoon

[BUOIRUIAIL| DAY UM PRIRIILE SULI JBQLIALU JUapUsdapul JO YI0MIaU DAY 3U 4O Wiy raquuow e

Y€  pue g7 8doing oiady §o AIpISgNs e &1 ‘diystauled Auiger paliw| M & ‘d71 OWdY P10z @ 950N 88g

LT p1eT P (T

0107 20, T8 341

13013k

N2

PSRt SunelL SUE 9
ootsl ¢ 000's1 0 HAS £07 ‘Sasod ‘vooarg Bonfpg ‘way, FO0IE COPATPA 20124 QOAH
oS ¢ 008 0 MEF TIOA DNGRPOA YHON "(ENoToques MmaY M3)A WHOM S usngwRY  00SH
[yt 0 LESTT 0 H3¢ 11DS ‘WINspIRRE A, ‘pug S0 ‘Sefenor voBuifios of DIOB PRI LOMH
(1143 Sunﬁ ¢ DHECZOA WM W DRI I Uopsd ‘surty SOPIRG SEN0H wopod YRH Ry Corty 1908 GOMNH
000 0 o'y o NOP 10A ‘Yfnosoquesg Sawig Qi ROV 89 sepddspy fvoqoy  QOHH
Lo'Es o 0 L19'sls ZLE 528 Yomung ponpoq ‘ged ssaugsnd foiden Ymog 1ol ¢ poNI] BHYSHIOA WURLLE  QOJH
[LILVA H0 i) Jadd $suppy oy Aoy
BIOP[ORRTYS - )

oY SIPIRA, PAGOTLY

dTTINIA




Appendix 5 Glossary

BES

Centric

Company

ES Group

Finance Yorkshire

trwin Mitchell

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Woodall Nicholson

&

Bluebird Engineering Sclutions Limited

Centric 8PV 1 Limited

Bluebird Vehicles Lirmited - in Adrministration

ES {Group) Limited, trading as Edward Symmons
Finance Yorkshire Equity L P

Irwin Mitchell LLP

Gareth Harris, Howard Smith and Brian Green
KPMG LLP

Woodall Nicholson Limted

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and
Ruies in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules

1986 respectively

m See Notce © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK lirvted fisbity partnership, 15 2 subsidiary of KPMSG Europe LLP snd 35
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Interngtionat

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 6 Notice. About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Gareth Harrnis, Howard Smith and
Brian Green, the Joint Administrators of Bluebird Vehicles Limited - in Admunistration (the
‘Company"), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes
of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
persan, or for any other purpese, or in any other context

These proposals have not been prapared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision In refation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are liustrative only and cannot be
relled upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

A

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liabiity in respect of these proposals

Gareth Harns and Bnan Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Howard Smith 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appaintments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liahility to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited lizbility partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 36
a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reseived



@ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limized llabslity partnership, 1$ a subsidiary of KPMG Eurape LLP
and a membaer firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG Imternatronal Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved

The information contamed herein is of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
arcumstances of any particular individtual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantes that such Information is
accuraie as of the date it1s receved or that it will continue 1o be accurate in the future No

one should act on such information without approprate professional advice efter a thorough
examination of the particular situstion

The KPMG name logo and ' cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks of
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG Intermational”)




